Section 61 of the Companies Act, 2013, approval of the shareholder has been accorded for sub-division of shares 
and Consequent alteration in Capital clause of Memorandum of Association of the Company in the last Annual 
General Meeting held on 28.09.2016.  

“The Authorized Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 52,51,00,000 (Rupees Fifty Two Crore Fifty one Lakh only) 
divided into 52,51,00,000 Equity Shares of Rs. 1/- (Rupee One) each.” 

CHANGE IN THE NATURE OF BUSINESS 

During the year, the Company has not changed its nature of business. 

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS REPORT 

As required under Regulation 15 of SEBI (Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 with,